
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 
Closing Brief of Local Sponsors 

1

ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P. 
Anne J. Schneider, Esq. (Bar No. 72552) 
Peter J. Kiel, Esq. (Bar No. 221548) 
2015 H Street 
Sacramento, California  95814-3109 
Telephone:  (916) 447-2166 
Facsimile:   (916) 447-3512 
 
Attorneys for San Bernardino County Flood Control District, Riverside County Flood Control 
and Water Conservation District, and Orange County Flood Control District, collectively, the 
Santa Ana River Mainstem Project Local Sponsors  
 
 
 
 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 
 

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
In re Hearing to Consider Water Right 
Applications 31165 and 31370 of  
San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District 
and Western Municipal Water District of 
Riverside County; Application 31174 of Orange 
County Water District; Application 31369 of 
Chino Basin Watermaster; Application 31371 of 
San Bernardino Valley Water Conservation 
District; and Application 31372 and Wastewater 
Change Petition WW-0045 of the City of 
Riverside 

 
 
CLOSING BRIEF OF THE SANTA 
ANA RIVER MAINSTEM LOCAL 
SPONSORS 
 
 

 
SANTA ANA RIVER MAINSTEM PROJECT 
LOCAL SPONSORS,  
 

Protestants. 

 

 

I. Introduction 

The San Bernardino County Flood Control District, Riverside County Flood Control and 

Water Conservation District, and Orange County Flood Control District, collectively the Santa 

Ana River Mainstem Project Local Sponsors (“Local Sponsors”), participated in the hearing on 

the Santa Ana River Water Right Applications for the following reasons: (1) to inform the State 

Water Resources Control Board and parties about the Local Sponsors’ flood control obligations 

associated with the federal Santa Ana River Mainstem Project; (2) to present evidence regarding 

the dismissal of the Local Sponsors’ protest to the Orange County Water District Application 

No. 31174 in accordance with the Operations Agreement entered into between Orange County 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 
Closing Brief of Local Sponsors 

2

Water District and the Orange County Flood Control District; and (3) to present evidence 

concerning a proposed access term and condition regarding San Bernardino Valley Municipal 

Water District and Western Municipal Water District of Riverside County (“Muni/Western”) 

Application Nos. 31165 and 31370.   

II. Proposed Term and Condition for Permits Issued to Orange County Water District 

in Accordance with Application No. 31174  

The Local Sponsors dismissed their protest to the Orange County Water District (Exhibit 

LS-1-1) following the execution of the Operations Agreement between Orange County Water 

District and the Orange County Flood Control District (Exhibit LS-1-2).  In accordance with the 

protest dismissal, the Local Sponsors request that the State Board condition any water right 

permit granted to Orange County Water District on compliance with the Operations Agreement.   

III. Stipulated Access Term and Condition for Permits Issued to Muni/Western in 

Accordance with Application Nos. 31165 and 31370 

During the Hearing, the Local Sponsors and Muni/Western stipulated that an access term 

and condition be added to any permits issued to Muni/Western and that the Local Sponsors 

withdraw its protest to the Muni/Western applications.  (Exhibit LS-1-18, “Stipulation Regarding 

Local Sponsors’ Protests of Water Right Applications 031165 and 03170”.)  Muni/Western and 

the Local Sponsors stipulated that the following term and condition be added to all water right 

permits issues to Muni/Western pursuant to Application Nos. 31165 and 31370:  

This permit shall not be construed as conferring upon permittee the 
right of access to Seven Oaks Dam, the points of diversion, and 
lands necessary for related facilities, or the lands necessary for 
inundation for water storage.  Permittee shall not commence 
construction and operation of water diversion facilities at Seven 
Oaks Dam without a written access agreement from the Santa Ana 
River Mainstem Project Local Sponsors.   

(Exhibit LS-1-18, ¶ 3.) 

Access to the points of diversion and other lands necessary for the project is a required 

condition of granting a water right permit.  (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 23, § 775.)  The stipulated term 

and condition above satisfies State Board Regulation section 775.  The State Board has the 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

 
Closing Brief of Local Sponsors 

3

authority to, and should, include the stipulated term and condition in all permits granted to 

Muni/Western. 

V. Support for Muni/Western’s Proposed Permit Term 3 

Muni/Western proposes that the State Board incorporate the following permit term 3: 

Permittees shall not divert water released by the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers and/or the Santa Ana River Mainstem Project Local 
Sponsors from Seven Oaks Reservoir for environmental mitigation 
purposes as required in the Multi-Species Habitat Management 
Plan to be developed pursuant to the December 19, 2002 
Biological Opinion for the operation of Seven Oaks Dam for flood 
control purposes, and as may be revised in the future.  Nothing in 
this paragraph shall prevent Permittees from diverting any water 
released from Seven Oaks Reservoir in excess of such 
environmental mitigation releases. 

The Local Sponsors support the proposed Permit Term 3, which will ensure that Muni/Western 

will not interfere with water released from Seven Oaks Dam for environmental mitigation 

purposes as required by the 2002 Biological Opinion and Multi-Species Habitat Management 

Plan for flood control operations.  

V. Conclusion 

The Local Sponsors respectfully request that the State Water Resources Control Board 

include the proposed terms above be included in any permits issued for the above referenced 

applications.  

Dated: June 6, 2007    ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P. 
 
 
 

By:  ________________________________ 
                Peter J. Kiel 

         Attorneys for Santa Ana River Mainstem 
Project Local Sponsors 

                2015 H Street 
                Sacramento, California  95814 

                Telephone:  (916) 447-2166 



 

 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

 

I declare that: 

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California.  I am over the age of 

eighteen years and am not a party to the within action.  My business address is ELLISON, 

SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.; 2015 H Street; Sacramento, California 95814-3109; telephone 

(916) 447-2166. 

On June 6, 2007, I served the attached Closing Brief of the Santa Ana River Mainstem 

Local Sponsors by electronic mail to each person shown on the attached service list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this 

declaration was executed on June 6, 2007, at Sacramento, California. 

 

   
 Peter J. Kiel



 

 

SANTA ANA RIVER HEARING 
May 2, 2007 HEARING 

SERVICE LIST 
 
 
 
Adam Keats 
Center for Biological Diversity 
1095 Market Street, Suite 511 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
akeats@biologicaldiversity.org 
 
Bradley J. Herrema 
Chino Basin Watermaster 
Hatch & Parent 
21 East Carrillo Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
bherrema@hatchparent.com 
 
Jill Willis, The City of Riverside 
Best Best & Krieger 
3750 University Ave., Suite 400 
Riverside, CA 92501 
jill.willis@bbklaw.com 
 
Susan Wilson, Deputy City Attorney 
The City of Riverside 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, CA 92522 
swilson@riversideca.gov 
 
Steven M. Kennedy, Esq. 
East Valley Water District 
Brunick, McElhaney & Beckett 
1839 Commercenter West 
P.O. Box 6425 
San Bernardino, CA 92412-6425 
skennedy@bbmblaw.com 
 
James L. Erickson, Esq. 
City of Chino 
Counsel to the City of Chino City Attorney 
c/o Jimmy L. Gutierrez, APC 
12616 Central Avenue 
Chino, CA 91710 
jim@city-attorney.com 
 
Joshua S. Rider, Staff Attorney 
Forest Service, USDA 
33 New Montgomery, 17th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
joshua.rider@usda.gov 
 
 

Christopher J. McNevin, Esq. 
Orange County Water District 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406 
chrismcnevin@pillsburylaw.com 
 
David R.E. Aladjem 
San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water 
District and Western Municipal Water 
District of Riverside County 
Downey Brand LLP 
555 Capitol Mall, 10th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
daladjem@downeybrand.com 
 
Kevin M. O’Brien 
San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water 
District and Western Municipal Water 
District of Riverside County 
Downey Brand LLP 
555 Capitol Mall, 10th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
kobrien@downeybrand.com 
 
Nino Mascolo 
Southern California Edison Company 
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Rosemead, CA 91770 
nino.mascolo@sce.com 
 
Erin Mahaney 
Division of Water Rights 
State Water Resources Control Board 
PO Box 2000 
Sacramento, CA 95812-2000 
EMahaney@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
 
Jane Farwell 
Division of Water Rights 
State Water Resources Control Board 
PO Box 2000 
Sacramento, CA 95812-2000 
JFarwell@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
 
 



 

 

Song Her 
State Water Resources Control Board 
PO Box 2000 
Sacramento, CA 95812-2000 
SHer@waterboards.ca.gov 

 
 
 
 

 
 

PARTICIPANTS MAKING POLICY STATEMENTS ONLY 
 
Kenneth L. Jeske, Director 
Public Works and Community Services 
Agency 
City of Ontario 
1425 South Bon View Avenue 
Ontario, CA 91761-4406 
(VIA US MAIL) 
 
Chandra Ferrari 
Department of Fish and Game 
1416 Ninth Street, 13th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
cferrari@dfg.ca.gov 
 
 



 

 

 


