1	ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.					
2	Anne J. Schneider, Esq. (Bar No. 72552) Peter J. Kiel, Esq. (Bar No. 221548) 2015 H Street					
3	Sacramento, California 95814-3109 Telephone: (916) 447-2166					
4	Facsimile: (916) 447-2510					
5	Attorneys for San Bernardino County Flood Control District, Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, and Orange County Flood Control District, collectively, the Santa Ana River Mainstem Project Local Sponsors					
6						
7						
8	STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD					
9	SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA					
10	Bricking Crieff Oktor					
11	In re Hearing to Consider Water Right Applications 31165 and 31370 of					
12	San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District and Western Municipal Water District of	CLOSING BRIEF OF THE SANTA ANA RIVER MAINSTEM LOCAL				
13						
14	Chino Basin Watermaster; Application 31371 of San Bernardino Valley Water Conservation					
15	District; and Application 31372 and Wastewater Change Petition WW-0045 of the City of					
16	Riverside					
17	SANTA ANA RIVER MAINSTEM PROJECT LOCAL SPONSORS,					
18	Protestants.					
19	I Introduction					
20	I. Introduction					
21	The San Bernardino County Flood Control District, Riverside County Flood Control and					
22	Water Conservation District, and Orange County Flood Control District, collectively the Santa					
23	Ana River Mainstem Project Local Sponsors ("Local Sponsors"), participated in the hearing on					
24	the Santa Ana River Water Right Applications for the following reasons: (1) to inform the State					
25	Water Resources Control Board and parties about the Local Sponsors' flood control obligations					
26	associated with the federal Santa Ana River Mainstem Project; (2) to present evidence regarding					
27 l	the dismissal of the Local Sponsors' protest to the	Orange County Water District Application				

No. 31174 in accordance with the Operations Agreement entered into between Orange County

28

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	9
2	0
2	1
2	2
2	3

24

25

26

27

28

Water District and the Orange County Flood Control District; and (3) to present evidence concerning a proposed access term and condition regarding San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District and Western Municipal Water District of Riverside County ("Muni/Western") Application Nos. 31165 and 31370.

II. Proposed Term and Condition for Permits Issued to Orange County Water District in Accordance with Application No. 31174

The Local Sponsors dismissed their protest to the Orange County Water District (Exhibit LS-1-1) following the execution of the Operations Agreement between Orange County Water District and the Orange County Flood Control District (Exhibit LS-1-2). In accordance with the protest dismissal, the Local Sponsors request that the State Board condition any water right permit granted to Orange County Water District on compliance with the Operations Agreement.

III. Stipulated Access Term and Condition for Permits Issued to Muni/Western in Accordance with Application Nos. 31165 and 31370

During the Hearing, the Local Sponsors and Muni/Western stipulated that an access term and condition be added to any permits issued to Muni/Western and that the Local Sponsors withdraw its protest to the Muni/Western applications. (Exhibit LS-1-18, "Stipulation Regarding Local Sponsors' Protests of Water Right Applications 031165 and 03170".) Muni/Western and the Local Sponsors stipulated that the following term and condition be added to all water right permits issues to Muni/Western pursuant to Application Nos. 31165 and 31370:

This permit shall not be construed as conferring upon permittee the right of access to Seven Oaks Dam, the points of diversion, and lands necessary for related facilities, or the lands necessary for inundation for water storage. Permittee shall not commence construction and operation of water diversion facilities at Seven Oaks Dam without a written access agreement from the Santa Ana River Mainstem Project Local Sponsors.

(Exhibit LS-1-18, ¶ 3.)

Access to the points of diversion and other lands necessary for the project is a required condition of granting a water right permit. (Cal. Code Regs, tit. 23, § 775.) The stipulated term and condition above satisfies State Board Regulation section 775. The State Board has the

1 authority to, and should, include the stipulated term and condition in all permits granted to 2 Muni/Western. 3 V. Support for Muni/Western's Proposed Permit Term 3 4 Muni/Western proposes that the State Board incorporate the following permit term 3: Permittees shall not divert water released by the U.S. Army Corps 5 of Engineers and/or the Santa Ana River Mainstem Project Local 6 Sponsors from Seven Oaks Reservoir for environmental mitigation purposes as required in the Multi-Species Habitat Management 7 Plan to be developed pursuant to the December 19, 2002 Biological Opinion for the operation of Seven Oaks Dam for flood 8 control purposes, and as may be revised in the future. Nothing in this paragraph shall prevent Permittees from diverting any water 9 released from Seven Oaks Reservoir in excess of such 10 environmental mitigation releases. 11 The Local Sponsors support the proposed Permit Term 3, which will ensure that Muni/Western 12 will not interfere with water released from Seven Oaks Dam for environmental mitigation 13 purposes as required by the 2002 Biological Opinion and Multi-Species Habitat Management 14 Plan for flood control operations. 15 V. Conclusion 16 The Local Sponsors respectfully request that the State Water Resources Control Board 17 include the proposed terms above be included in any permits issued for the above referenced 18 applications. 19 Dated: June 6, 2007 ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P. 20 Allie 21 By: Peter J. Kiel 22 Attorneys for Santa Ana River Mainstem Project Local Sponsors 23 2015 H Street Sacramento, California 95814 24 Telephone: (916) 447-2166 25 26 27

28

PROOF OF SERVICE

I declare that:

I am employed in the County of Sacramento, State of California. I am over the age of eighteen years and am not a party to the within action. My business address is ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P.; 2015 H Street; Sacramento, California 95814-3109; telephone (916) 447-2166.

On June 6, 2007, I served the attached Closing Brief of the Santa Ana River Mainstem Local Sponsors by electronic mail to each person shown on the attached service list.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on June 6, 2007, at Sacramento, California.

Peter I Kiel

SANTA ANA RIVER HEARING May 2, 2007 HEARING SERVICE LIST

Adam Keats Center for Biological Diversity 1095 Market Street, Suite 511 San Francisco, CA 94103 akeats@biologicaldiversity.org

Bradley J. Herrema Chino Basin Watermaster Hatch & Parent 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 bherrema@hatchparent.com

Jill Willis, The City of Riverside Best Best & Krieger 3750 University Ave., Suite 400 Riverside, CA 92501 jill.willis@bbklaw.com

Susan Wilson, Deputy City Attorney The City of Riverside 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92522 swilson@riversideca.gov

Steven M. Kennedy, Esq. East Valley Water District Brunick, McElhaney & Beckett 1839 Commercenter West P.O. Box 6425 San Bernardino, CA 92412-6425 skennedy@bbmblaw.com

James L. Erickson, Esq.
City of Chino
Counsel to the City of Chino City Attorney
c/o Jimmy L. Gutierrez, APC
12616 Central Avenue
Chino, CA 91710
jim@city-attorney.com

Joshua S. Rider, Staff Attorney Forest Service, USDA 33 New Montgomery, 17th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 joshua.rider@usda.gov Christopher J. McNevin, Esq. Orange County Water District Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406 chrismcnevin@pillsburylaw.com

David R.E. Aladjem
San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water
District and Western Municipal Water
District of Riverside County
Downey Brand LLP
555 Capitol Mall, 10th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
daladjem@downeybrand.com

Kevin M. O'Brien San Bernardino Valley Municipal Water District and Western Municipal Water District of Riverside County Downey Brand LLP 555 Capitol Mall, 10th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 kobrien@downeybrand.com

Nino Mascolo Southern California Edison Company 2244 Walnut Grove Avenue Rosemead, CA 91770 nino.mascolo@sce.com

Erin Mahaney
Division of Water Rights
State Water Resources Control Board
PO Box 2000
Sacramento, CA 95812-2000
EMahaney@waterboards.ca.gov

Jane Farwell
Division of Water Rights
State Water Resources Control Board
PO Box 2000
Sacramento, CA 95812-2000
JFarwell@waterboards.ca.gov

Song Her State Water Resources Control Board PO Box 2000 Sacramento, CA 95812-2000 SHer@waterboards.ca.gov

PARTICIPANTS MAKING POLICY STATEMENTS ONLY

Kenneth L. Jeske, Director Public Works and Community Services Agency City of Ontario 1425 South Bon View Avenue Ontario, CA 91761-4406 (VIA US MAIL)

Chandra Ferrari Department of Fish and Game 1416 Ninth Street, 13th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 cferrari@dfg.ca.gov